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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK T RIAL AND APPEAL
BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF Trademark Application Serial Nos. 85499349; 85499345;
85499337 and 85499332

DATE OF PUBLICATION: May 29, 2012

CareFRusion 2200, Inc., )
)
Oppoer, ) Combined Opposition No. 91206212
)
V. )
)
Entroed, Inc, )
)
Applicant. )

OPPOSER'S RESPONSE TO APPLICANT'S MOTION
TO COMPEL

Applicant’s Motion to Compel is untimely, unwarranted, harassing and nitast.
untimely because the parties had been exchanging letters and discussingthiaissd in the
Motion since early November, the 30(b)(6) deposition of Opposer’s designee has beeredchedul
sincemid-October, but counsel for Applicamaited until 800 PM on Friday November 21,
2014 to file such motion and to seek a stay of the 30(b)(6) deposition of Opposer’s designee.
Nevertheless, becauSpposer has onlgcondensed time frame in which to respond to
Applicant’'s 100+ page Motion and attached exhiltitss Response will attempt to distill and
clarify the issues to assist the Board in resolving this matter.

A. The Motion is unwarranted because Opposer’s bad faith is not at issue in the context

of a trademark opposition, liasproduced documents on the following top&s

listed in the Motion to Compeénd will not object to providing testimomyithin the
limitations noted below.

(1) Consumers’ perception and the industry’s perception of Opposer’s goods
allegedly sold under its CHLORAPREP and CHLORASHIELD marks [Topic

13]



Opposer withdraws any objection to providing 30(b)(6) testimony on this topic and has

produced a substantial number of responsive documents.

(2) Opposer’s other disputes, or lack thereof, involving its CHLORAPREP and
CHLORASHIELD marks [Topi@8]

Opposer has produced documents relating to this topic and does not object to providing
30(b)(6) testimony on this issue, although Opposer maintains its objection to providing
information beyond the nature of the dispute, the parties, and the outd&he. Rexall Drug,

186 USPQ 201 (TTAB 1975)Thus applicant’s interrogatories requesting identification of legal
proceedings or written or oral agreements between oppose and third partiesrbapposer’s
ownership[p of its pleaded mark . . are not objectionable, except that oppedanerely

identify the legal proceedings by naming the parties involved, listing the juiosdand

proceeding number, and stating the outcome; that is, oppose need not . . identify all documents

pertaining to such litigation, such request being too broad and lsaren

(5) Opposer’s slogan THE CHLORAPREP ADVANTAGE and its knowledge of
Applicant’s pending, allowed United States applications for the slogan THE
CHLORHEXIDINE ADVANTAGE [Topics 20, 21, 22]

Opposer has already informed Applicant that it has no documents responsive to this
requestand Applicant is aware that Opposer hasrademarkapplications or registrations for
the phrase THE CHLORAPREP ADVANTAGE he only purpose for this discovery would be
to file a civil lawsuit for unfair competitianindeed Applicant has stated that the information is
relevant to “Opposer’s bad faith and lack of diligencedlecting its trademarks.” Motion at.17
Opposer'salleged‘bad faith” regarding such a descriptive phrasef no relevance to this
trademarlopposition proceeding. It does not go to any claim, defense or countercldimer, Ra
accusations of bad faith on the part of Opposer are more properly considetaoledefenses

which are not considered by the Board. Any other accusations regappogeds‘ bad faithi in



using the descriptive phrase “The Chloraprep Advantegelt only be raised in a lawsuit under
Section 43(a) for unfair competition, assuming that Applicant had trademlark and assuming
Opposer was using such a phrase as a trademark, neither of which is the case. BrtleeETi#ot
have jurisdiction over issues relating to unfair competitidatamount Pictures Corp. v. Whil

USPQ2d 1768, 1771 n,5 (TTAB 1994)

Nevertheless, and without waiving its objections to the relevance of this line of
guestioningMr. Creidenberg can testify to the fact that CareFusion does not use teacefer
phrase as a “slogan” or in a trademark sense, an@aiser was not aware of Applicant’s

application for THE CHLORHEXIDNE ADVANTAGE.

B. In addition to being unwarranted, the Motion is moot as to the issues set forth below

(3) Opposer’s development, manufacture, distribution, marketing, and sale of the
goods allegedly sold under Opposer's CHLORASHIELD marks and
Opposer'scollaboration efforts witlhird parties with respect to same,
including Avery Dennison Corporation, which, according to a press release on
Opposer’s websiteseeExhibit D, collaborated with Opposer to manufacture,
commercialize, and/aro-brand the goods allegedly sold under the
CHLORASHIELD markgTopics 4, 7, 40, 76, 77, 83, and 84]

(6) Opposer’s FDA filings relating to the goods allegedly sold in connection with
the CHLORASHIELD marks, Opposer’s research and testing, including pilot
and/orclinical trials for the goodallegedly sold under the CHLORASHIELD
marks, and any approvals from Institutional Review Boards for the goods
allegedly sold undeghe CHLORASHIELD mark$Topics 38, 75, 90].

Applicant acknowledges in its Motion that the purpose of the requested distota@ry
test the validity of Opposer's CHLORASHIELD registraoand is part of Applicant’s

“diligent” investigation of the marks for the purpose of bringingpunterclaim for cancellatidn.

! Applicant has not conducted a timely atiligent investigation as to whether it shdbring counterclaims against
OpposersCHLORASHIELD registratioa Applicant’s original Answer contained no affirmative defenses or
counterclaims. Applicant serv&pposer withits initial set of document requests on February 13, 20h@se
requests included requests for documents showing use, or planned ygsosgif theHLORAPREPard
CHLORASHIELD marks. Opposer made an extensive document production in August of ZRé@istration No.
4488745-CHLORASHIELD - registered February 25, 2014 for antimicrobial catheter patch dresgiRegistration



However, given that Opposer has voluntarily cancelled its registration of RABEIELD,

Reg. No. 4495088 “surgical incise drapésthis registration is no longer in issue in this
Opposition, and further discovery on that registraisolargelymoot? Opposemaintains its
objection that discovery with respect to its relationships with unrelated thirdspare irrelevant

to this proceeding, are burdensome and harassing and that Opposer should not be compelled t
present 30(b)(6) testimony on this topldowever, as Opposer advised Applicant by letter of
November 17, 2014, Mr. Creidenberg has certain personal knowledge and can testify about
Opposer’s continuing efforts to commercialize an incise drape product containing
chlorhexidine?

Opposer has also produced documents shoagtigaluse of the CHOLORASHIELD
mark oncatheter patch dressings, as per Reg4M88745, including photographs of thetual
productthat is being sold, itEDA-approvedackaging, marketing materials, and sales
information Opposer has already informed Applicant that Opposer’s 30(b)(6) witness, Mr.
Creidenberg, has personal knowledge and can tgstifgrallyabout the development of the
Chlorashield catheter patgnroduct which is the subject of Reg. No. 4488 &t will testify as
a 30(b)(6) witness as to thearketing and sales tiat product.However,Opposer’s pre-
approvalFDA filings for its Chlorashield catheter patate irrelevant to wheth&pposer had a

bona fideintent to use the mark, giveratithe products sold nationally.“Moreover, postfiling

No. 4495083- CHLORASHIELD —registered March 11, 2014 for surgical incise dr@eApril 14, 2014, Opposer
with Applicant’s consent amended itsNotice of Opposition to assert these two additional registrati@rs September
17, 2014, Applicant served the discovery at issue hefgplicant did not file its answer to the Amended Notice of
Opposition until October 27, 2014. The Answer to the Amended Noticarmmhtzo affirmative defenses or
counterclaims Under TBMP §313.04, counterclaims to cancel a pleaded registraticonapelsory counterclaims and
must be brought “as part of defendant’'s answer or promptly after thiedgrtherefor are learnedJack Rajca v. New
Yorker S.H.K. Jeans GMBH & Co. KGancellation No. 92056995 (TTABuly 22, 2014), citingurbo Sportswear Inc.
v. Marmat Mountain Ltd.77 USPQ2d 1152, 1154 (TTAB 2005}learly, Applicant had all the facts that it needed to
file a motion for cancellation at the time Opposer filed its Aredidotice of OppositiorThus, even if the issue of the
validity of the CHLORASHIELD registrations is hot moot, Algght has failed in its obligation to timely amend its
pleadings to assecbunterclaims for cancellation, and any such motion at thigdaeshould be denied.

2 See Notice of Voluntary Cancellation, Attached hereto as Exhibit A.

* See November7l, 2014 ktter from Mary R. True to Erin Hickey, attached hereto as Exhibit B.



documentation is admissible to corroborate the existence offdipgebona fidé. Hard Candy
Cases, LLC v. Hard Candy, LL.Opposition No. 91195328 (TTAB 2014Jhis is not a civil
lawsuitunderSection 43(apased upon claims that Opposer has not compligd~RDA
Regulationsn the marketing of its Chlorapregmd Chlorashield products. The validity of
Opposer’s FDA filings are irrelevant to the issue of whether Oppdsademarkkeg. No.
44887450r catheter patches is valid\We deal here only with the issue of registrability and
what may be registered in the PTO. It is not our concern or that of the PTO whatd/mtrss
do to comply with the BATRabelling requirements.Institut Nat.Des Appellations D'Origine v.

Vintners 958 F. 2d 1574, 1583 (Fed Cir 1992).

Finally, the fact that Applicant was ordered by the Board to produce such inforraat
Opposer does not justify Applicant’s request. The Board ordered Applicant to produce thi
information with respect to the four (4) ITU applications challenged in this @doug on the
grounds thatthe requested documents are directly relevant to the issue of whether d@alctan
demonstrated capacity to produce the medical produdtsrtein its applications under its subject
marks as of the time the involved applications were filed or has takemstagssary to develop
and market such products since the filing date of the applicitibos the reasons set forth above,
discovery from Opposer on these issues relative @HISORAPREPandCHLORASHIELD
marks isnot relevant to these proceedings, and compelling discovery beyond what Opposer has

already produced would constitute harassment.

C. The Motion is unwarranted and harassing in its continued insistence on seeking
privileged attorneyclient communications.

(4) Opposer’'s communications with its law firm, Dreitler True, LLC, exclugixaating
to the underlying facts and bases for the representations Mr. Dreititperey with
Opposer’s law firm, made when executing the declarations attéstidgposer’s alleged
bona fideintent to use the CHLORASHIELD marks for the goods listed in the



applications and Opposer’s alleged actual use of those products under the
CHLORASHIELD marks (Topic 39)

Applicant’sinsistence that the filing of a statement of sigmedby an attorney pursuant
to the Trademark Rules 37 CFR 2.198I¥)jii) constitutes a waiver of the attornelyent
privilege simply confirms its harassing tactiés. an initial matter, such discovery is moot in
light of Opposer’s voluntary cancellation of its CHLORASHIELD Reg. No. 4495083. More
importantly, however, this is not a civil suit for infringement and Applisdatlure to cite any
TTAB law in supportof its positionmerely confirms this37 CFR 2.193(€))(ii) does in fact
require that “a person” signing havirsthand knowledge of the facts”. There is no such
requirement for an attorney signing in 37 CFR 2.193(e)(1)(iii), and it must henpedshathe
USPTOwould have included the requirement of “firsthand knowledge” for an attorney to sign
such a statemeninder 2.193(ef1)(iii) if that was the intent. Otherwise, it is simply surplusage
to have amended the ruie include attorneys as signatories, inasmuch as up until 1999 there was
only a single category @uthorized signat@sand attorneys were not includedh€epurpose of
theTrademark LawRevision Treatwas to simplifyprocedural aspects of.8.registrdion
practice. There is not a single comment objecting to or questioning the change in the rules to
permit attorney’s to sigregistration documents without firsthand knowledfjéhe facts therein
(48900 Federal Register / Vol. 64, No. 173 /Wednesday, September 8, 1999 /Rules and
Regulations). If Applicant’s position were adopted, it would encourage litigaBsard
proceedings to routinely argue that an attorney who had signed a document pursuant to
2.193(e))(1)(iii) had waived the attornelfent privilege. IfApplicant’s positionis correct, then
the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office shoaldend?2.193(e))(1)(iii))to includea stated
requirement of “firsthand knowledge” like that set out in 2.193(e)(Di(jiiat a mmimum,

publicly announca change in policthat all attorneys whsign documents that comply with



CFR 2.19&rewaiving attorneyelient privilege.

D. Opposer should not be compelled to respond to Applicant’'s Second Set of
Interrogatories

Applicant’s rationale for seeking to compel Opposer to respond to Appdicaedtond
Set of Interrogatories, which are numbered 41-60, but are actually compretddaxt 147
separate requests, is that Opposer has waived its rights to object to atioitesrogatories
because it didn’t object to Applicant’s first setexicessivénterrogatories.This is just another
example of Applicant attempting to turn Opposer’s professional courtesy and &ffootsperate
in discovery against Opposer. Appitaites ndaw to support its position. However, case law
is clear thabnce a subpart of an interrogatory introduces a line of inquiry that is separate and
distinct from the inquiry made by the portion of the interrogatory that prededties subpart
must be considered a separate interrogatory no matter how it is desiyvidtegham v.
Ashcroft,226 F.R.D. 57, 59 (D.D.C. 2005). Thus, an interrogatory asking Opposer to describe in
detail any entityincluding companies, organizations or people) with whom Opposer
communicatedincluding “solidted, encouragedr ergaged in any discussions or nggtons)
regarding “researching, testing, developing, manufacturing, producingpulistg, marketing,
advertising, and/or selling” the products identified in Opposer’s two CHLORIEEH
registrationglearly is comprised (charitably) of at least eighteen separate inquinestgpics
times two registrations)The Second Set of Interrogatories continneis vein comprising at
least 147 separate requests.

However, the “counting” issue is not the only, or even the most important, factor to
consider. Having to respond to such interrogatories is burdensome and harasstudgmarti

becauseheinformation sought ithe interrogatories ialready irtluded in the 30(b)(6)



deposition topics and the Second Set of Document Requests (and are substantively dibgectiona
on the same basesApplicant will be questioning Opposer’s 30(b)(6) witness on whatever

topics the Board allows. There is no purpose, otherdttampting tananufacture

inconsistencies in the record, to having Opposer draft responses to interrodglabitss

30(b)(6) witness Vil have already testified onMoreover, Applicant should nbe permitted to

seek writen responses lieu of deposition testimony, when it is clear that live testimony is the
most efficient way to elicit the requested discovery.

E. The Motion isuntimely andanother example of Applicant’s attempt to delay
resolution of these proceedings

Finally, the Motion is just one more attempt by Applicant to drag its feet on conducting
substantive discovery of Opposer. Applicant’s first set of written discovesseraed in
February 2013 and Opposer provided more than 25,000 pages of responsive documents in
August 2013. Applicant’'second sebf discovery, which is at issue in the Motion, was not
served until September 16, 2014eventeen (17) months latand literally on the eve of the
discovery cut off. Thesecond set of discovery requests sought discovery on a wide variety of
new topics, although all of the topics were based on information in documents that had been
produced by Opposer more than one (1) year ago. Applicant’'s apparent lack of diligence
reviewing Opposer’s document production should not be rewdnyglatlowing Applicant to
further delay resolution of these proceedings.

During the course of discovery, Opposer asked Applicant on many occasions which of
Opposer’s fact withesses it wished to depose, so that its withesses wouddrbasenable time
to clear their calendars to prepare and give testimony. Applicant ignasdzhtic courtesy,

and did not request the depositions of any of Opposer’s identifieditaetssesntil it served



its 30(b)(6) Notice on September 16, 2014. Opposer’'s 30(b)(6) designee, Jan Creidenberg, is a
Vice President and Marketing Manager far€Fusion, and has many other responsibilities
within the company, particularly in light dfie recentlyannounced acquisition of CareFusion
by Beckton, Dickenson and Company. Nevertheless, in October, Mr. Creidenberg committed
to setting aside Decemb4f and %' to prepare for and sit for deposition. Applicantavalier
assumption that MiCreidenberg can rearrange his schedaleounsel’s convenience) so that
he can be deposed the week of December 15, or at some other unspecified date in the future, i
discourteous and disrespectfyparticularly because the compressed time frame fadsdimg
his deposition is entirely of Applicant’'s making.

For all the foregoing reasons, Opposer respectfully requesth¢h@bard limitthe
topics for examination for Mr. Creidenberg’s deposition and the documents to be praduced
set forth above, order that neither Mr. Dreitler nor any other of Opposer’s in-bioastside
legal counsel be compelled to testify, and that Opposer's Second Set of httaiesgbe

withdrawnand no further interrogatories be propounded.

Dated: Decembeg, 2014 Repedfully submited,

/s/ Mary R. Tre

Mary R. True

Joseph R. Beitler
DREITLER TRUE LLC

19 East Kossuth &iet
Columbus, Ohio 43206
Telephone(614)4496677

Email:
jdreitl er@ustadenarklawyer.com
mtrue@ustademarklawer.com

Attorneys for OpposeCareFusion 2200, Inc.


mailto:jdreitler@ustrademarklawyer.com
mailto:jdreitler@ustrademarklawyer.com
mailto:mtrue@ustrademarklawyer.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby cettify that atrue and corr@éaopy of the foregoing fsbeen served i
eledronic mail upon Appcant’s attorney ofrecord in this praealing on this 2 December
2014, athefollowing emal addess:

Erin M. Hickey hickey@lr.com
Fish & Richardson PC

12390 El Camino Bd

San Diego, CA 92130

/s/ Mary R. True
Mary R. True
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Global Format; No Form Number (Rev 8/2009)
OMB No. 0651-0055 (Exp. 12/31/2011)

Surrender of registration for cancellation

The table below presents the data as entered.

SERIAL NUMBER 85051477

REGISTRATION
NUMBER

FORM TEXT

4495083

Registration No. 4495083, CHLORASHIELD, is being surrendered in its entirety. Please see the
attached signed petition.

Contact information for the correspondent is as follows:

Joseph R. Dreitler

Dreitler True, LLC

19 E. Kossuth St.

Columbus, OH 43206
jdreitler@ustrademarklawyer.com
614-449-6677

ATTACHMENT(S)

ORIGINAL PDF FILE | Chlorashield Class 10 Voluntary Cancellation 2014102431854830.pdf

CONVERTED PDF

FILE(S) \TICRS\EXPORT16\MIMAGEOUT16\850\514\85051477\xmI16\S7S000% .j
(1 page)

SIGNATURE SECTION

SUBMISSION .

SIGNATURE /Joseph R. Dreitler/

SIGNATORY'S NAME Joseph R. Dreitler

SIGNATORY'S POSITION | Attorney of record, Ohio bar member

DATE SIGNED 11/24/2014
AUTHORIZED
SIGNATORY YES

FILING INFORMATION SECTION

USPTO/S7S-104.10.45.218-2
0141124152358399857-44950


mailto:jdreitler@ustrademarklawyer.com
../Chlorashield_Class_10_Voluntary_Cancellation_2014102431854830.pdf
../S7S0002.jpg

TEAS STAMP 83-20141124151806096297-N
IA-N/A-201411241518060962
97

Surrender of registration for cancellation
To the Commissioner for Trademarks:

The following is submitted for registration numbé&495083:

FORM INFORMATION

Registration No. 4495083, CHLORASHIELD, is being surrendered in its entirety. Please see the a
signed petition.

Contact information for the correspondent is as follows:

Joseph R. Dreitler

Dreitler True, LLC

19 E. Kossuth St.

Columbus, OH 43206
jdreitler@ustrademarklawyer.com
614-449-6677

FORM FILE NAME(S)

Original PDF file:

Chlorashield Class 10 Voluntary Cancellation 2014102431854830.pdf
Converted PDF file(s)(1 page)

Attachments-1

SIGNATURE(S)

Submission Signature

Signature: /Joseph R. Dreitler/ Date: 11/24/2014
Signatory's Name: Joseph R. Dreitler

Signatory's Position: Attorney of record, Ohio bar member
Signatory's Phone Number: 614-449-6677

The signatory has confirmed that he/she is an attorney who is a member in good standing of the b
highest court of a U.S. state, which includes the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and other feder:
territories and possession; and is currently the trademark owner's attorney or an associate thereof


mailto:jdreitler@ustrademarklawyer.com
../Chlorashield_Class_10_Voluntary_Cancellation_2014102431854830.pdf
../S7S0002.jpg

Serial Number: 85051477

Internet Transmission Date:

TEAS Stamp: USPTO/S7S-104.10.45.218-2014112415235839
9857-4495083-20141124151806096297-N/A-N/
A-20141124151806096297



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Trademark: CHLORASHIELD
Registration Number: 4495083
International Class No.: 10
Registrant: CareFusion 2200, Inc.

Petition for Voluntary Cancellation
Under Section 7(e)

Box POST REG — NO FEE
Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks
Alexandria, VA

The above-identified Registrant, pursuant to Section 7(e) of the Lanham Act (15 U.S.C.
1057), through its attorney, hereby requests that the honorable Assistant Commissioner for
Trademarks cancel Registration No. 4495083 for the mark CHLORASHIELD issued March 11,
2014.

Respectfully submitted,

. %2-74 %./@é’@

Joseph R. Dreitler
Attorney for Registrant CareFusion 2200,
Inc.
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D R E |TI— E R TRADEMARK, DOPYRIGHT, ADVERTISING

\'-—F/ AMD UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW.
TRUE LLC

19 E. Kossuth Street
Columbus, Ohio 43206
November 17, 2014
Mary R. True
Telephone: (614)(449-6643

mtrue@strademarklawyer.com

via email: hickey@fr.com

Erin Hickey, Esq.

Fish & Richardson
12390 El Camino Real
San Diego, CA 92130

Re: CareFusion 2200, Inc. v. Entrotech, Inc., Opposition No. 91206212
DearkErin:

While reserving all rights to appropriate objectiomd;. Creidenberg will be
responding on behalf of Opposer on the following toiie8", 8-12, 1419, 2325, and27-
37. The deposition transcript will be desigadt Trade Secret Highly Confidentiaéind he
will only be instructed not to answer questions that seek attotieey privileged
information.

As an initial matter, it bears noting that Opposer has agreed to provide tgstincon
has already produced documents relating to the vast magdritgpplicant’s recent
discovery requests including documents relating to Opposer’s bases for alleging its bona
fide intent to use the Chlorashield mark in commerce (Requests for ProductiorBN©S,
80)2 Indeed, in response to Applicant's Second @edRequests for Productionwhich
comprised 35 separate requests, Opposer refused to provide documents only as to,8 of them
Nos. 75, 76, 77, 82, 83, 84, 90, and 98, for the reasons set forth above. The assertion of

L with respect to Topic N& 1 and 2, Mr. Creidenberg’s knowledge to speak on beha®pposeiis limited

to the portions of the company thate currentlyresponsible for the Chloraprep line of producsd
predecessorim interest thereto No other discovery of Opposecsrporate structure is relevant, including
discovery regarding Becton Dickinson Co.'s “intent” or “plans” for préslucurrently sold under the
Chloraprep and Chlorashield marks. Such discovery is irrelevant anduteastirassment, and the disclosure
of such informatia likely violates SEC rules.

2 Mr. Creidenberg will also be prepared to discuss these issues. Thech¢natfMr. Dreitler signed
application documents as “an attorney as defined in §11.1 ohtjider who has an actual written or verbal
power of attorney or an implied power of attorney form the owf81'CFR §8.193(e)(1)2.193(e)(2)(iii))
does not make him subject to deposition or waive any applicable pridegiafra).
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what you refer to as “boilerplate” @etions is intended to preserve those objections, as you
would no doubt be quick to claim that Opposer had waived them otherwise. Opposer has
produced over 25,000 pages of documents since August of 2013, and it has updated its
production as additional relevant documents became available (for example, documents
relating to the use, marketing and sales of the Chlorashield products). Opposer has
unquestionably complied with its discovery obligations throughout these proceeding

And it bears repeating thdti$ is not a complex case, notwithstanding the fact that
your discovery requests have so far resulted on our client producing 25,000 pages of
documents. Pridly is not an issue, as our client has an incontestable registration and has
been sellig an FDA approved antimicrobial chlorhexidine product for use in surgery under
the trademark Chlorapr@psince 1994. Additionally, our client filed two @jations for
Chlorashield, on June 1, 2010 for related surgical goods, which were registered imyFebrua
and March 2014espectively Thus, the only issue in this case is whether any or all of your
clients four (4) Intent to Usérademarkapplications for‘Chlora__" for antimicrobial
surgical goods containingchlorhexidine filed in December 2011 are likely to cause
confusion with our cliens prior registrations and common law use under the thifbeen
Pontfactas.

The onlyadditionalfactors in this case are that your client and ours were working
together between 2008 and 2011 to possibly develop a surgical antimicrobial drape product.
That relationship ended in 2011, and your client filed the four (4) opposdéemark
applicationsin December 2011. To our knowledge, your client has never sold any such
products or even resed FDA approval to sell a product, which is relevant to the extent
that your client may not legally have the abitiysell such pducts, which brings into play
Entrotechs bona fide intent.

It is difficult not to conclude that much of your lateliscoveryis not simply
irrelevant, but is meant to be burdensome and harassogringOpposer to produce and
prepare a witness to testify on documents that have nothing to do with defeSgiotpoa
2(d) Opposition. &r example, you spend the better part of a page in your letter claiming
that my law partner, Joseph Dreitler, has waived the attatiey privilege ad that
Entrotech reserves the right to subpoena him for deposition before the discatedty
This alleged waiver resulted from the fact ttfas law firm filed a statement ofse on
behalf of Opposer. Ush allegations and tactics are simply harassing. You and your firm
certainly know the law and that the Trademark Ruil®rocedureg 2.193 clearly sets out
the three typesf persons who may sign documents with a verification of facts. The rule
clearly distinguishes between and attorney who has an implied power of attomewjhé
owner and person with fistand knowledge of facts. Mr. Dreitler is not a fact witreess
your treat to subpoena him can only be construedras$ment.

With respect to your spdit objections you take issue with our objectiottscertain
topics in the 30(b)(6) notice and to certain documeqtiestghat are based on relevance.
You repeatedly cé TBMP 80201 — “A party may take discovery not only as to matters
specifically rased in the pleadings, but also as to any matter which might serve as the basis
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for an additional claim, defense, or counterclaiehd youstate the requested discovery is
relevant to inter alia, “the validity of Opposer’'s Chlorashield registrationsSee, e.g.,
Topics7, 40,38,and Requests for Production Nos. 76,82 83, 84, 90

Under TBMP 8313.04 oounterclaims to cancel a pleaded registration are
compulsory counterclaims and must be brought “as part of defendant’s answer or promptly
afterthe grounds therefor are learnedlack Rajca v. New Yorker S.H.K. Jeans GMBH &
Co. KG Cancellation No. 92056995 (TTAB July 22, 2014), cifingbo Sportswear Inc. v.
Marmat Mountain Ltd.77 USPQ2d 1152, 1154 (TTAB 2005 this case, Registration
No. 4488745-CHLORASHIELD — registered February 25, 2014 for antimicrobial catheter
patch dressing and Registration No. 44950&83HLORASHIELD - registered March 11,

2014 for surgical incise drape. You consented to our amending our Notice of Opposition to
assert these two additional registratioasd Opposer's Amended Notice of Opposition was
filed on April 14, 2014. Applicant did not file its answer to the Amended Notice of
Opposition until October 27, 2014. The Answer to the Amended Notice contained no
affirmative defenses or counterclaijreven though you had served the discovery at issue
herein on September 17, 2014.

Indeed, Applicant'dailure to assert any affirmative defenses or counterclaoms
conduct any discovery on the validity of the Chlorashield marks, goes back to the beginning
of the case. fe applications for CHLORASHIELDSerial Nos85051474 and 85051477
were published for opposition on October 26, 2010. Your client did not oppose Them.
applications were relied upon by Opposer in its original Notice of Oppositehph July
24, 2102. Applicant did not assert any affirmative defenses or counterclaim&\mswer
of September 4, 2012.Statements of Use were submitted to the PTO on December 11,
2013 for Serial No. 85051474 and on December 12, 2013 for Serial No. 85051477. The
specimens submitted with the SOlareavailable along with the complete file histories for
these applicationsClearly, Applicant had all the facts that it needed to file a motion for
cancellation at the time Opposer filedAisiended Notice of Opposition. Your belated, and
extensive, discovery on this issue is unquestionably prejudii@pposer and Opposer
maintairsits olgections to providing the requested discovery.

You also assert that the information soughhwespect tolropic Ncs. 4, 7, 40, 20,
21, 22, 39, and 38hdRequests for Production No&, 77, 83, 8487, 98, 82, 75, and0, is
relevant because it goes ¢wgidence of Opposer’s purported “bad faith.” Opposer’s “bad
faith” is of no relevance to this trademark opposition proceeding. It doegoniat any
claim, defense or counterclaim. Ratreagusations of bad faion the part of Opposare
more properly considered equitable defenses which are not considered by the/Buoard.
other accusations regarding Opposer’s bad faith could only be raised in a lawsuit unde
Section 43(a) for unfair competitionThe TTAB does not have jurisdiction over issues
relating to unfair competitionParamount Pictures Corp. v. Whit#l USPQ2d 1768, 1771
n,5 (TTAB 1994) Discovery regarding Opposer’'s purported bad faith in adopting the
Chlorashield mark is especiallyviolous, inasmuch as bad faith is simply not an affirmative
defense that can be raised by the junior user of a n@pkoser maintains its objections to
providing the requested discovery.
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Your request that Opposerrovide discovery as to its use of the slogan The
Chloraprep Advantage (Request for Production Nos. 87 and 98gasly improper.
Opposer has not sought to register this slogan. The only possible use foothisiioh
would be to file a civil lawsuit for unfair competition. As notdabve, such claims are not
within the jurisdiction of the Board.Opposer maintains its objections to providing the
requested discovery.

With respect tApplicant'sdiscovery requests regarding Opposer’s FDA filings for
its Chlorashield prodiis and documentation of IRB approvdRequests for Production
Nos. 75and 90), we are producing herewith the 510(k) Premarket Notifications for
K103106 and K133764. That is the only information that is relevant to this proceeding.
The Chlorashield product has beapproved for sale by the FDA. The requested
information regarding the substanceso€hfilings could only go to a collateral attack on the
processes of the involved agenciesertainly not an area over which the Board has
jurisdiction. Furthermore, while the Board did indeed compel Applicant to produce this
information to Opposer, on the grounds that “the requested documents are dilectytr
to the issue of whether applicant had a demonstrated capacity to producedib@ me
products set forth in its applications under its subject marks as of theheninvolved
applications were filed or has taken steps necessary to develop and markebducts pr
since theifing date of the applicatiotis these are not issues that are equally applicable to
Opposer. With the exception of producing the attached 510(k) Premarket Notifications,
Opposer maintains its objections to providing any addition discovery on ttas topi

Likewise, discovery relating to Opposecallaborations with third parties regarding
the development of the Chlorashigidbducts (Request for Production Nos. 87, 77 a88,
84) and for information on patent filings for Chloraprep and Chlorashield products (Request
for Production No. 82)or far informaion on internal CareFusion projs with which
Applicantis no longer involved (Request for Production NoarEcompletely irrelevant to
any issue properly before this Boar8uch information would only be relevant to an action
for unfair comgtition, or a patent related claim. These are not issues within the Board'’s
jurisdiction and Opposer maintains its objections to providing the requestedetisc

Finally, asOpposer’s 3(b)(6) designegeMr. Creidenberg has the responsibility of
testifying on behalf of the company. As you ndteis appropriate for him to testify to
mattersas towhich he does not have personal knowledge, so long as he has the ability to
bind the company. Accordingly, your continued insistence that Opposer cohétivr.
Creidenbergs the ‘individual most knowledgeable about this topgimproper and isot
the role of a 3(b)(6) designee.
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| look forward to discussing these issues with you on Monday.

Sincerely,
%0/1 L~
Mary R. True
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